2021 Annual Report for the Shell Rock River Watershed District

Established:
June 25, 2003

Address:
214 W. Main St.
Albert Lea, MN 56007
Telephone: 507-377-5785

Website:
www.shellrock.org

Staff:

Andy Henschel, Administrator
Courtney Phillips, Program/Project Manager
Carmen Christensen, Finance Technician Il
Scott Christenson, Technical Specialist
Leah Stadheim, Administrative Assistant and
Outreach Coordinator

Watershed Quick Facts

District Size: 246 Square Miles Included Counties: Freeborn

Included Cities: Albert Lea, Hayward, Glenville, Twin Lakes, Manchester and Clarks Grove

Watershed Drains To: Shell Rock River, the Cedar River, lowa River, and finally the Mississippi River

Lakes: Fountain, Albert Lea, Pickerel, White, Goose, Upper and Lower Twin, School Section, Halls and Sugar

Regular Meeting: 8:30 a.m. on the second Tuesday of each month, Albert Lea City Council Chambers

Shell Rock River Watershed District’s Board of Managers

Position Address Telephone

Gary Pestorious Chairman 21941 Indian Hills Rd., Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-6758

Mick Delger Vice Chairman 75080 125th Street, Glenville, MN 56036 507-383-8920

Brad Kramer Secretary 443 Lakeview Blvd., Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-369-6050

Alan Bakken Treasurer 16691 740th Avenue, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-6686

Dan DeBoer Manager 77917 209th Street, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-373-5570

Mike Hanson Manager 211 Lee Place, Albert Lea, MN 56007 507-402-1967

Joe Pacovsky Manager 19158 800th Avenue, Hayward, MN 56043 507-473-3276

Board District Advisory Future
Appointments: Administrator: Committee: Projects:
Under Minnesota Statute 103D, Andy Henschel Bill Howe, Mike Lee, Fountain Lake Habitat Restora-
the Freeborn County Board ap- 507-391-2795 Edward Hubbard, tion, IC&E Wetland, Vandegrift
points the Board of Managers Lindsey Zeitler, and Joe Wetland Restoration,
for the Watershed District. Each Pacovsky Water Monitoring

manager serves a 3 year term.



Projects
AIS Carp Study
Albert Lea Dam
Albert Lea Lake Dam and Fish Barrier
Bancroft Property
Bancroft Wetland Restoration
Belshan Property
BWSR Targeted Watershed Projects
Church Lake Property
City Storm Water Study
Country Club Land Purchase
Credit Trading
Dredging Pursuits
Edgewater Park Dump State Bonding
Erosion & Control
Fountain Lake Habitat Restoration
Fountain Lake Pioneer Park Rest.
Fountain, White & Wedge Fish Barriers
Glenville Property
Goose Lake Fish Barrier
Hanson Property
Headwaters Property #2
Headwaters Streambank Restoration
IC& E Wetland Restoration
Lower Twin Lake Fish Barrier
Main Street Flood Project
Manchester Sewer System
Miller Tract Wetland Restoration
Misc. Cost Share Projects
Misc. Grant Funding
Misc. Small Projects
MN DOT Rain Garden
Mud Lake Fish Barrier
Mud Lake Property
One Watershed One Plan
Orr Property
Orr Wetland Restoration
Owens Property
Panicum Prairie Enhancement
Pickerel & Mud Lakes Reclamation
Pickerel Lake Dam
Pickerel Lake Site #12

Rural Sewage Management

Schroeder Property

Shell Rock Streambank Restoration
South Industrial Park

SRR Headwaters Land Purchase
Stables Area Impoundment Project
SWAG Grant 2019

TMDL Study & Accomplishment Plan
Upper Twin Lake Control Station
Water Monitoring

Wedge Creek Restoration

Wedge Creek Wetland Reach 6
Wedge Creek Wetland Restoration
Wedge Creek Vegetative Reach 1
Wedge Creek T103R22S15

Project Expense Total:

Sales Tax

$853,255
$438,000

$248,696
$226,830
$489,156
$44,581
$9,279,756

$284,220

$188,286

$279,482
$193,156
$10,377

$201,670
$10,000
$312,458
$46,093
$502,618
$1,401
$194,634

$90,287
$25,748

$223,836

$651,196
$147,029
$963,500

$135,236
$1,077,595
$452,536
$126,742
36,820

$17,696,685

Grant
$162,370
$500,000

$1,827,000
$857,900
$365,000

$1,803,025
$825,610
$609,000

$300,000
$7,500,000
$6,150,000
$1,324,775
$137,225
$655,000
$132,610
$395,000
$94,000
$775,625
$267,725
$743,750
$1,600,000
$201,250
$165,810
$117,684
$11,000
$118,000
$140,000
$196,383
$666,750
$371,250
$400,000
$477,500
$615,200
$40,250
$280,000
$615,000
$490,000
$2,577,000
$964,000
$37,991
$90,700
$397,500
$237,851
$450,800
$206,750
$72,450
$225,625
$37,192,359

Total
$162,370
$1,353,255
$2,265,000
$857,900
$365,000
$1,803,025
$1,035,797
$609,000
$226,830
$489,156
$344,581
$16,779,756
$6,150,000
$284,220
$1,324,775
$137,225
$843,286
$132,610
$674,482
$193,156
$104,377
$775,625
$267,725
$743,750
$201,670
$1,610,000
$201,250
$312,458
$211,903
$620,302
$12,401
$312,634
$140,000
$196,383
$666,750
$371,250
$400,000
$477,500
$90,287
$640,948
$40,250
$223,836
$280,000
$615,000
$1,141,196
$2,724,029
$1,927,500
$37,991
$225,936
$397,500
$1,077,595
$690,387
$577,842
$243,570
$72,450
$225,625
$54,889,044

2021 Administrative Fund

Administrative Fund Revenue

Administrative Levy $251,813.58
Investment Income $9.45
Reimbursements $2,612.85

Subtotal

$254,441.88

Carried forward from 2020

$287,592.00

Total

Administrative Fund Expenses

$542,033.88

Personnel $386,171.55
Travel and Training $8,895.12
Office $36,119.53
Professional Services $25,346.43
Capital Expenses $7,737.68
Projects $72.43
Reserve $30,000.00

Subtotal

$494,342.74

Carried forward to 2022

$47,691.14

Total

$542,033.88

2021 Non-Property Tax Fund

Non-Property Tax Revenue

Local Options Sales Tax

$1,720,186.19

Bond Fund Levy

$142,178.75

Grant Reimbursement

$2,082,231.98

MPCA CWP Loan

$1,500,000.00

Investment Income $37.40
Other Income $34,369.53
Carried forward from 2020 $665,923.00

Total $6,144,926.85

Non-Property Tax Expense

Erosion and Water Control $753,663.81
BWSR Targeted Watershed $108,965.19
Subwatershed Projects $1,458,774.78

Dredging Elements

$2,739,167.60

Water Monitoring

$46,539.20

Debt Services

$167,552.50

Subtotal $5,274,663.08
Carried forward to 2022 $870,263.77
Total $6,144,926.85




